

ITEM NO.48

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 967/2024

CHANDAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(SLP C NO. 1338 of 2024 and 1310 of 2024 are listed as per Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 20-09-2024. SLP (C) No. 15582 of 2024 is listed for service compliance.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1338/2024 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 1310/2024 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15582/2024 (XVII)

Date : 09-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Neha Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shivam, AOR
Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sudhir Bisla, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Honey Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Parth Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mata Prasad Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Kishor Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Amitabh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Samvesh C. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Rachitta Rai, AOR

Mr. Saaket Jain, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 1338/2024

Opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 and 10.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he adopts the counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in main matter i.e. SLP(C) 967/2024.

Service is complete on respondent No.8, there is no appearance.

The matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 1310/2024

Opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6, 8 and 9.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he adopts the counter affidavit filed by State of Jharkhand in main matter i.e. SLP(C) 967/2024.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 and 7, there is no appearance.

The matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 15582/2024

Service is complete on respondent No.1, there is no appearance.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.2.

It has been requested by the Ld. Counsel for petitioner that in addition service be permitted to be effected on respondent No.2 through the Ld. Standing Counsel. Allowed. Let particulars be filed within a period of two weeks.

List again on 17.3.2025.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar

MG